

No. 20-787

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PRESERVE RESPONSIBLE SHORELINE  
MANAGEMENT, ALICE TAWRESEY, ROBERT DAY,  
BAINBRIDGE SHORELINE HOMEOWNERS, DICK  
HAUGAN, LINDA YOUNG, JOHN ROSLING,  
BAINBRIDGE DEFENSE FUND, POINT MONROE  
LAGOON HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
AND KITSAP COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WASHINGTON  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE HEARING OFFICE,  
AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD  
CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGION,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Washington Court of Appeals

---

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

W. Scott Snyder  
*Counsel of Record*  
James E. Haney  
Aaron P. Riensche  
Attorneys for Respondent City of  
Bainbridge Island  
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC  
901 5th Ave, Suite 3500  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Tel: 206-447-7000/Fax: 206-447-0215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....  | 3           |
| I. The question posited by PRSM does not arise from the facts of this case.....  | 3           |
| II. PRSM’s Arguments about hypothetical scenarios do not bear on the question presented.....   | 6           |
| A. The Court of Appeals’ evidentiary analysis is not before this Court.....  | 7           |
| B. Questions regarding whether evidence is necessary in a facial challenge and whether agency fact-finding may be insulated from judicial review are immaterial to the question presented..... | 9           |
| III. PRSM fails to identify a split of authority.....  | 11          |
| A. This Court has endorsed the principle of allowing new evidence where necessary.....   | 12          |
| B. PRSM fails to identify any case either absolutely barring or recognizing an absolute right to present new evidence. ....  | 13          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 17          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Bd. of Dental Examiners v. King</i> , 364 So. 2d 318 (Ala. 1978) ....   | 14          |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019) .   | 7           |
| <i>Buettner v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 277 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1979) .....   | 14          |
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....  | 11          |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 331,<br>130 S.Ct. 876, 175 L.Ed.2d 753 (2010).....   | 8           |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409, 135 S. Ct.<br>2443, 192 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2015) .....   | 10          |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....   | 10          |
| <i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Town of Groton</i> , 262 Conn. 45, 808<br>A.2d 1107 (2002) .....  | 14          |
| <i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pennsylvania Dep't of<br/>Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.<br>Ct. 1648, 203 L. Ed. 2d 899 (2019)..... | 15          |
| <i>DW Aina Lea Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Lea, LLC.</i> , 134 Hawai'i<br>187, 339 P.3d 685 (2014) .....  | 16          |
| <i>Herman v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 149 Wash. App.<br>444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009).....   | 6           |
| <i>Hetrick v. Ohio Dep't of Agric.</i> , 81 N.E.3d 980 (Ohio App. 2017) ....   | 15, 17      |
| <i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452<br>U.S. 264, 101 S.Ct. 2352, 69 L.Ed.2d 1 (1981) .....   | 6           |
| <i>In re Edwards Aquifer Auth.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 581 (Tex. App. 2006)<br>.....  | 15, 17      |
| <i>Kerr Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 312 (Fed. Cl.<br>2009) .....  | 8           |
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470,<br>107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987) .....  | 6, 10       |
| <i>King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wash.2d<br>543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....  | 6           |
| <i>Lewiston, Greene &amp; Monmouth Tel. Co. v. New England Tel. &amp;<br/>Tel. Co.</i> , 299 A.2d 895 (Me. 1973) .....   | 13          |
| <i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human<br/>Relations</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987) .....  | 13          |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1988) .....  | 8      |
| <i>MB Associates v. D.C. Dep't of Licenses, Investigation &amp; Inspection</i> , 456 A.2d 344 (D.C. 1982) .....   | 16     |
| <i>N. Monticello All. LLC v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 468 P.3d 537 (Utah App. 2020).....   | 14     |
| <i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wash. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009).....  | 6      |
| <i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1084, 146 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2000).....   | 12     |
| <i>Stahl York Ave. Co., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 162 A.D.3d 103, 77 N.Y.S.3d 57 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed, leave to appeal denied</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1090, 114 N.E.3d 1090, 90 N.Y.S.3d 637 (2018), <i>and cert. denied sub nom. Stahl York Ave. Co., LLC v. City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 117, 205 L. Ed. 2d 32 (2019)..... | 16     |
| <i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....  | 11     |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200, 114 S. Ct. 771, 127 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1994).....   | 12     |
| <i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, LLC v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 162 Wash.2d 825, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008).....  | 6      |
| <i>Washington Trucking Associations v. State Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 188 Wn.2d 198, 393 P.3d 761 (2017) .....   | 5, 12  |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749, 95 S. Ct. 2457, 45 L. Ed. 2d 522 (1975) .....  | 12     |
| <i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....   | 11     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |        |
| Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2001.175.....  | 16     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.510 .....   | 12     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.562 .....   | passim |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 90.58.190 .....   | 12     |
